#### Mountain View Community Recreation Group <u>MINUTES</u> <u>Friday, May 19, 2023, at 6:00 pm</u> CITY OF SAN DIEGO PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT

#### Mailing Address:

Mountain View Community Center 641 South Boundary Street San Diego, CA 92113

# ATTENDANCE:

## <u>CRG Members</u> Marlissa Herring, Vice Chair

Lanell Brown, Treasurer Glenda Gates, Member Dion Harrison, Member Jeffrey Hayes, Member Janet Lee, Member Maurice Sweet, Member Cybele Thompson, Member Stanley Williams, Member

#### <u>Guests</u>

**Deniece Bryant** 

# City Staff

Derrick Monroe, Recreation Center Director

#### CRG OFFICERS ABSENT:

Imani Robinson, Chair Lucero Cuarezma-Samano, Secretary

CALL TO ORDER – Vice Chair Marlissa Herring called the meeting to order at 6:15 pm.

# **ACTION ITEMS**

 Motion by Jeffrey Hayes, second by Stanley Williams, to rename Mountain View Community Park to Neal Petties Mountain View Community Park and that this request be submitted to the Park & Recreation Board to be presented at the next available board meeting for consideration. It was noted that the next Park & Recreation Board meeting is on June 15, 2023, from 2-5 pm, in the Balboa Park Club Ballroom, located at 2150 Pan American

Road West, San Diego, CA 92101.

Vote: 9 YES 0 NO 0 ABSTAIN

 Motion by Cybele Thompson, second by Glenda Gates to request that the City of San Diego review the decision in 2017 to paint all curbs on both sides of South Boundary Street red and advise if additional public parking can be added on the west side of South Boundary Street, bordering the playground area.
Vote: 9 YES 0 NO 0 ABSTAIN

## NEW BUSINESS ITEMS

- 1. Discussion, but no action taken, related to the need for Mountain View CRG committees such as philanthropy or for special events/programming. No need for standing committees was established and it was recommended that ad hoc committees be established, in the future, as needed by the CRG.
- Members agreed on the following items to be placed on the next Mountain View CRG meeting agenda scheduled on June 21, 2023, at 6 pm: <u>Action Items:</u>
  - 1. Review minutes from CRG meeting on May 19, 2023
  - 2. Review amended Mountain View CRG Bylaws
  - 3. Schedule Mountain View CRG officer election on July 19, 2023, for Chair, Vice Chair, Recording Secretary and Treasurer

New Business:

- Update on 2023 RLA Project Stipend Award and receipt of funds totaling \$2,300 for Mountain View Park Landscape, Garden and Beautification Project – Imani Robinson
- Update on 501c3 status of Mountain View CRG Glenda Gates and Cybele Thompson
- 3. Programming Update Derrick Monroe
- Agenda items for next Mountain View CRG meeting on July 19, 2023 All CRG members

**ADJOURNMENT** - There being no further business, Vice Chair Marlissa Herring adjourned the meeting at 7:00 pm

# NOTICE OF NEXT REGULAR MEETING -

Wednesday, June 21, 2023, at 6:00 pm Submitted by Cybele L. Thompson, RPA, FMA, CCIM, LEED AP, CRG Member

# THIS INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATE FORMATS UPON REQUEST. PLEASE CONTACT:

Derrick Monroe, Recreation Center Director MonroeD@sandiego.gov